adjustments that have been made to prepare the Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position for the
Company. These adjustments take into account the effect of the issue of the New Shares and options upon or shortly
after successful Listing of the Company and the proceeds from the issue of New Shares by the Company under the
Offer and related transaction costs if they had occurred as at 30 June 2021.

The Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not
represented as being necessarily indicative of the Company’s view of its financial position upon Completion of the
Offer or at a future date. Further information on the sources and uses of funds of the Offer is contained in Section 7.1(c).

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

RAS Technology Holdings Limited - Prospectus

78

Table 4.8: Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position
as at 30 June 2021

$ thousands Notes

Statutory Historical
balance sheet
30-June-2021

Other Pro
Forma

adjustments
Impact of

the Offer

Pro Forma Historical
balance sheet 30-

June-2021

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1 2,049   –  11,129  13,178
Trade and other receivables  1,459   –   –  1,459
Other assets  36   –   –  36

Total current assets  3,544   –  11,129  14,673

Non-current assets
Plant and equipment  249   –   –  249
Deferred tax assets 2 201   –  556  757
Intangibles  2,088   –   –  2,088
Right-of-use assets  459   –   –  459

Total non-current assets  2,998   –  556  3,553

Total assets  6,542   –  11,685  18,226

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  (1,709)  –   –  (1,709)
Borrowings  (21)  –   –  (21)
Current tax liabilities  (1,073)  –   –  (1,073)
Contract liabilities  (210)  –   –  (210)
Employee benefits  (276)  –   –  (276)
Lease liabilities  (99)  –   –  (99)

Total current liabilities  (3,389)  –   –  (3,389)
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings  (142)  –   –  (142)
Deferred tax liabilities  (46)  –   –  (46)
Contract liabilities  (48)  –   –  (48)
Employee benefits  (3)  –   –  (3)
Lease liabilities  (368)  –   –  (368)

Total non-current liabilities  (606)  –   –  (606)

Total liabilities  (3,996)  –   –  (3,996)

Net assets  2,546   –  11,685  14,231

Equity
Issued capital 1,2,3 51  –  13,222  13,273
Reserves 3,4  -  425  95  520
Retained earnings 2,4 2,495  (425) (1,633) 437

Total equity  2,546   –  11,685  14,231
Notes:
1. Cash and cash equivalents are expected to increase by $11.1 million as a result of proceeds from the issue of New Shares, offset by the cash

costs of the Offer ($2.9 million).
2. Costs of the Offer have been recognised as follows:

• costs that are directly related to raising new equity of $0.8 million have been capitalised against issued capital, net of the related the deferred
tax asset (calculated as costs that will give rise to a tax deduction multiplied by the expected company tax rate of 25%) of $0.2 million;

• costs not directly related to the raising of new equity of $1.6 million have been recorded as an expense, net of the related the deferred tax asset